

No. 08-1008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHADY GROVE ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES, P.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ANDREW T. HAHN, SR.
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
620 Eighth Ave., 32d fl.
New York, NY 10018
(212) 218-5554

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
BRITT C. GRANT
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5087

August 28, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
The Courts Below Correctly Held That N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(b) Applies In Federal Court.	10
A. Section 901(b) Does Not Conflict With Rule 23 Of The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure.	12
1. Rule 23 Establishes The Criteria For Class Certification, Not The Eligibility Of Particular Claims For Certification.....	12
2. If Construed To Establish The Eligibility Of Particular Claims For Class Certification, Rule 23 Would Violate The Rules Enabling Act.....	21

B. The Rules of Decision Act, As Interpreted And Applied In <i>Erie</i> , Requires The Application Of § 901(b) In Federal Court.	39
1. Section 901(b) Is Substantive, Not Procedural, For <i>Erie</i> Purposes.	40
2. Applying § 901(b) In Federal Court Would Serve The Policies Underlying <i>Erie</i>	44
3. Applying § 901(b) In Federal Court Would Not Create Problems.	49
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	36
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21, 22, 33, 50
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	32, 33
<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Comm. v.</i> <i>Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000)	14, 20
<i>Arnold v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 277 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Bell v. Hershey Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>Board of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	33
<i>Bonime v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-1630, 2006 WL 3751219 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 547 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ'g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Broussard v.</i> <i>Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	22

<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	15, 17
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).....	49
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	19, 20, 50
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	49
<i>Chardon v. Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	33
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	28
<i>Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	11
<i>East Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	50
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felder v. Foster</i> , 421 N.Y.S.2d 469 (App. Div. 1979), <i>app. disp'd</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 800 (1980)	38
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prods., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 5953, 2009 WL 2581324 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2009).....	11
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Tel. Co. of S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	49, 50

<i>Gordon v. Kaleida Health</i> , No. 08-CV-378S, 2008 WL 5114217 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008)	10
<i>Gratt v. ETourAndTravel, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-1965, 2007 WL 2693903 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2007)	10
<i>Grayson v. KMart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996)	14, 20
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	23, 33, 34, 42
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	50
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 466 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	29
<i>Holster v. Gatco, Inc.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	11
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930).....	36
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	28
<i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .	11, 13

<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 05-4182, 2009 WL 1707923, (E.D. La. June 16, 2009), <i>recon. denied</i> , 2009 WL 2447846 (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2009)	18, 52
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 77 (D. Me. 2007), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	51
<i>In re Onstar Contract Litig.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 861 (E.D. Mich. 2009) ...	10
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004)...	11, 13, 26
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	23, 34
<i>LaChapelle v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 513 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1975)	14, 20
<i>Leider v. Ralfe</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	11, 13
<i>Lennon v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 734 N.Y.S.2d 374 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001) ...	26
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	50
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	19

<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	21, 22, 33, 50
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943).....	42
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	36, 50
<i>Plitman v. Leibowitz</i> , 990 F. Supp. 336 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	35
<i>Ragan v. Merchants Transfer & Warehouse Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 530 (1949).....	42
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	50
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ'g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Rudgayzer & Gratt v.</i> <i>Cape Canaveral Tour & Travel, Inc.</i> , 799 N.Y.S.2d 795 (App. Div. 2005) ...	37, 38
<i>S.A. Healy Co. v.</i> <i>Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 60 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 1995)	15, 16
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008)	14, 20
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	24
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	19
<i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 204 (2007)	24, 25, 26, 30

<i>Stewart Org. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	15, 17
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	23, 34
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	35
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008)	50
<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	35
<i>Tom Rice Buick-Pontiac GMC Truck, Inc. v. GMC</i> , 551 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 99-005, 2001 WL 624807 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2001)	11
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	35
<i>Van Buskirk v. New York Times Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Vickers v. Home Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 390 N.Y.S.2d 747 (App. Div. 1977)	38
<i>Wade v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 1999)	13, 33
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	15, 16, 39, 42
Federal Statutes and Rules	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1).....	14

15 U.S.C. § 1640	38
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(B)	30
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2)(B)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	29, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)	7, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1652	4
28 U.S.C. § 2072	4, 21
29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	38
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 227	37
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(1)	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 38.....	17

State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 2988.5(a)(2).....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-14.5-235(d).....	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-683(a).....	30
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-7.5(b)(1).....	31
Ind. Code § 24-4.5-5-203(a)(2).....	31
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.983(1)(c).....	31
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 167B § 20(a)(2)(B).....	31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 493.112(3)(c).....	31
Miss. Code § 41-67-28(3)(b).....	52
Miss. Code § 75-24-15(4).....	52
N.M. Stat. § 58-16-15(B).....	31
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 101.....	34
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 203(g).....	35
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 207.....	35
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213(2).....	35
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213(8).....	35
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(2).....	35
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215(3).....	35
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901.....	5, 18, 19
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(a).....	18, 19, 25
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(b).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5001(b).....	35
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5501(c).....	34, 40

N.Y. Ins. Law § 5106(a).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 1351.08(A).....	31
Okla. Stat. tit. 14A, § 5-203(1).....	31
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 321.109.....	43
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 502.002(f)	43
Wyo. Stat. § 40-19-119(a)(iii)	31

Other Authorities

Alexander, Vincent C., <i>Practice Commentaries</i> , 7B McKinney’s Consol. Laws of New York, C.P.L.R. § 901 (2006).....	38
Br. of the N.Y. Attorney General in Support of Mot. for Permission to Appeal, <i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 204 (2007)	26
Burbank, Stephen B., <i>Hold the Corks: A Comment on Paul Carrington’s ‘Substance’ and ‘Procedure’ in the Rules Enabling Act</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 1012 (1989)	33
Burbank, Stephen B., <i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 in Historical Context: A Preliminary View</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1439 (2008).....	47
Burbank, Stephen B., <i>The Rules Enabling Act of 1934</i> , 130 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1015 (1982).....	21
<i>Developments in the Law—Class Action</i> , 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1329 (1976).....	30

Ely, John Hart, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Erie</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 693 (1974).....	23, 24
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	29
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (Feb. 28, 2005).....	29, 47
Sponsor’s Mem., Bill Jacket, L. 1975, ch. 207	26, 27
Wright, Charles Alan, Miller, Arthur R., & Kane, Mary Kay <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 3d</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	18, 51
